

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

PIL No. 23 of 2023

Khumanthem Devabrata Singh

Petitioner

Vs.

State of Manipur; & Ors.

Respondents

BEFORE

**HON'BLE THE ACTING CHIEF JUSTICE MR. MV MURALIDARAN
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A. BIMOL SINGH**

06.07.2023

A. Bimol Singh, Judge :

Ms. N. Prista, learned counsel, appeared for the petitioner. Mr. M. Devananda, learned Additional Advocate General, Manipur, assisted by Ms. Jyotsana, learned counsel, appeared for the respondent Nos. 1, 2, 4, 5 & 6. Mr. Kh. Samarjit, learned DSGI, assisted by Mr. Armananda, learned counsel, appeared for respondent No. 3.

As directed earlier by this Court, the Union of India has filed their affidavit. However, Mr. M. Devananda, learned Additional Advocate General, Manipur, seeks two weeks' further time for filing affidavit in terms of the earlier order.

Prayer is allowed.

List the matter again on 04.08.2023.

JUDGE

ACTING CHIEF JUSTICE

Sandeep