

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

PIL No. 23 of 2023

Khumanthem Devabrata Singh

Petitioner

Vs.

State of Manipur; & Ors.

Respondents

BEFORE

**HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. SIDDHARTH MRIDUL
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE GOLMEI GAIPHULSHILLU KABUI**

18.12.2023

Siddharth Mridul, C.J.:

Ms. AK Shanarembi Chanu, learned counsel, appears on behalf of the petitioner; Mr. M. Devananda, learned Additional Advocate General, Manipur, appears on behalf of the State of Manipur; and Mr. Kh. Samarjit, learned DSGI, appears on behalf of the Union of India.

At joint request of learned counsel appearing on behalf of the parties, the hearing of the petition is adjourned.

List on 15.01.2024.

JUDGE

CHIEF JUSTICE

Sandeep