

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL
PIL No. 23 of 2023**

Khumanthem Devabrata Singh

Petitioner

Vs.

State of Manipur & 5 ors.

Respondents

BEFORE
**HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. SIDDHARTH MRIDUL
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE GOLMEI GAIPHULSHILLU KABUI**

ORDER

24.06.2024

Siddharth Mridul, C.J.:

Mr. M. Devananda, learned Additional Advocate General, appears on behalf of the State respondents; and Mr. Armananda, learned counsel, appears on behalf of the Union of India.

At request of Mr. S. Biswajit, learned senior counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner, in order to enable him to obtain instructions, the hearing of this PIL is adjourned.

List on 30.07.2024.

JUDGE

CHIEF JUSTICE

Sandeep