

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

PIL No. 23 of 2023

Khumanthem Devabrata Singh

Petitioner

Vs.

State of Manipur; & Ors.

Respondents

BEFORE

**HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. KEMPAIAH SOMASHEKAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A. GUNESHWAR SHARMA**

(ORDER)

(K. SOMASHEKAR, C.J.)

12.08.2025

Learned senior counsel for the petitioner, Mr. S. Biswajit; learned Government Advocate for State respondents, Mr. RK Umakanta; and learned Sr. PCCG for respondent No. 3/ Union of India, Mr. W. Darakeshwar are present before the Court physically.

The learned Government Advocate for the State, submits that the issues involved in this matter is pending before the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India in SLP (Civil) Diary No (s) 19206 of 2023. This submission which is made by the learned Government Advocate in this matter is taken on record.

However, keeping in view the submission which is made by the learned senior counsel for the petitioner, it is deemed appropriate that this matter would be listed on 10.09.2025.

Registry is directed to print the name of Mr. W. Darakeshwar in the cause list hereafter, as learned Sr. PCCG for respondent No. 3/Union of India.

JUDGE

CHIEF JUSTICE

Sandeep