

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

PIL No. 23 of 2023

Khumanthem Devabrata Singh

Petitioner

Vs.

State of Manipur; & Ors.

Respondents

BEFORE

**HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. KEMPAIAH SOMASHEKAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A. GUNESHWAR SHARMA**

(ORDER)

(K. SOMASHEKAR, C.J.)

10.09.2025

Learned Government Advocate for respondent Nos. 1, 2, 4, 5 & 6, Mr. RK Umakanta; and learned Sr. PCCG for respondent No. 3, Mr. W. Darakeshwar are present before the Court physically.

However, learned senior counsel for the petitioner, Mr. S. Biswajit seeks short accommodation.

Hence, this matter would be listed on 09.10.2025.

JUDGE

CHIEF JUSTICE

Sandeep